

Local Students Win at Region 6 FBLA Conference

Over 700 students traveled to Eastern Kentucky University on March 5th to compete with other chapters for various awards.

Reward \$1,000

Reward of \$1,000 for information leading to the arrest and felony conviction of person or persons involved in the theft of a white Ford pickup from Scaffold Cane Road, Berea; in December, 2002. All calls and information are confidential.

Contact: Trooper Dustin Hon - Kentucky State Police
(859) 624-2404 or 1-800-222-5555

Project Graduation - 2003

in cooperation with

Midwest Sportsman

is holding a tournament

Sat., April 5, 2003

@Conley Bottom on Lake Cumberland

Fee: \$50 per boat (includes big fish)

Times: 7 a.m. til 3 p.m.

Terms: 5 fish limit • no live bait • no trolling.

Come, help do your part to make

Project Graduation - 2003 a success!

Josh Prewitt, third place - Technology Concepts;
Michelle Harrison, first place - Computer Applications;
Shauna Lewis, second place - Word Processing II;
Matthew Mullins, second place - Mr. Future Business Leader;
Serena Cunagin, second place - Word Processing I.

These students will move on to the State FBLA Conference scheduled in May at Louisville where they will compete with other winners for the opportunity to advance to the National FBLA Conference in Dallas, Texas.



Shauna Lewis won second place in Word Processing II at Region 6 FBLA Conference on May 5th at Eastern Kentucky University.



Michelle Harrison won first place in Computer Applications at Region 6 FBLA Conference.

Important Information About Your Drinking Water

Eastern Rockcastle Water Association (formerly Rockcastle Water Assoc.) has levels of total trihalomethanes and haloacetic acids 5 above drinking water standards. Customer satisfaction is on Hwy 2614, 1912, 1955, 490, including all side roads.

Our water system recently violated a drinking water standard. Although this is not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened, what you should do and what we are doing to correct this situation. We routinely monitor for the presence of drinking water contaminants. Compliance with the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) or Total Trihalomethanes and Haloacetic Acids is determined on a system-wide basis by calculating a Running Annual Average of all samples at all sampling plants. Test results we received during 2002 show that our Running Annual Average exceeds the Standard or Maximum Contaminant Level of 0.080 mg/l for Total Trihalomethanes. Our system's average level of Total Trihalomethanes over the last year was 0.094 mg/l. Test results we received during 2002 show that our Running Annual Average exceeds the Standard or Maximum Contaminant Level of 0.060 mg/l for Haloacetic Acids. Our system's average level of Haloacetic Acids over the last year was 0.083 mg/l.

What Should I Do?
You do not need to use an alternative (e.g., bottled) water supply. However, if you have special health concerns, consult your doctor.

What does this mean?
This is not an immediate risk. It has been found, you would have been notified immediately. However, some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys or central nervous system and may have an increased risk of getting cancer. People who drink water containing Haloacetic Acids in excess of the MCL over many years may also have an increased risk of getting cancer.

What happened? What is being done?
Total Trihalomethanes and Haloacetic Acids are disinfection by-products. They are formed when the disinfectants used in this treatment of drinking water combine with organic and inorganic matter present in water. The utility has modified its treatment process and has stepped up its flushing program to reduce the levels of Total Trihalomethanes and Haloacetic Acids in the distribution system. We are attempting to have the problem resolved by the 1st of April, 2003.

For more information, please contact Randy Coffey, Eastern Rockcastle Water Assoc. General Manager at 606-256-5480 or write us at P.O. Box 540, Mt. Vernon, Ky. 40456. This notice is being sent to you by Eastern Rockcastle Water Association, State Water System ID #1020288. Date distributed: March 2003.



Serena Cunagin won second place in Word Processing I at Region 6 FBLA Conference.



Josh Prewitt won third place in Technology Concepts at Region 6 FBLA Conference.



Matthew Mullins won second place in the Mr. FBLA competition at Region 6 FBLA Conference.

Two named to Berea Dean's List

Two area students have been named to the Berea College Dean's List for the 2002 Fall Semester: Emily M. Daugherty of Brodhead, daughter of Larry and Susan Daugherty and Tammy Blackburn of Livingston, daughter of Alaine Blackburn.

To be eligible, a student must achieve a 3.2 or higher regular term average for a minimum of full four courses, the equivalent of 16 credit hours.

Berea is a non-denominational, liberal arts college that offers bachelor of arts and science degrees in 23 fields and bachelor of science in agriculture and natural resources, business administration, technology and industrial arts and nursing.

Every student receives the equivalent of a full-tuition scholarship and works at least 10 hours a week to pay living expenses.

Coffey family welcomes daughter from India

The Coffey family is busy welcoming a special new family member, a daughter from India.

Johnnie Coffey, principal of Rockcastle County Middle School and his wife, Susan, a local elementary school teacher, recently returned from a journey to India where they traveled for the adoption of their one-year-old daughter. She is the couple's first child.

The Coffeys used Dillon International to facilitate their daughter's adoption.

Dillon International, Inc. is a licensed non-profit, Tulsa, OK-based adoption agency -- with branch locations in Little Rock, AR, St. Louis, MO and Richmond, IN -- that has specialized in international adoptions since 1972. The agency provides adoption services and humanitarian aid in south Korea, India, China, Ukraine, Haiti, Guatemala and Vietnam, with new developments in Ecuador.

Reid's Pay Lake
Mason Lake Rd. • Berea
859-966-7921

RE-OPENS

Sat., March 29th

Stocked 4,000 lbs. Catfish

Tag Jackpots *1,000

Rockcastle Co. Hospital sends Girl Scout cookies to Kuwait "with a message of love"

Servicemen and women will soon be munching on thin Mints, Caramel Delights and other Girl Scout Cookies, thanks to Rockcastle Co. Hospital employees. Due to their efforts, 17 cases of Girl Scout Cookies have been sent to Kuwait.

Pat Hobbs, Respiratory Therapist at the hospital, has a son in Kuwait and co-workers joined in her effort to send an American tradition, Girl

Scout Cookies, as a message of love and hometown support.

Cookies were picked up by Anita Barron, R.N., who works at the hospital. "Our hospital employees have rallied together in this effort to cheer the troops and Steve Estes, CEO of Rockcastle Co. Hospital, and his staff are picking up the cost of mailing 17 cases of Girl Scout Cookies to Kuwait," Mrs. Barron said.

"What Saith the Scriptures"

Let us begin our study today by looking at Jesus' statement in John 8:31-32, "Then said Jesus to those Jews which believed on him, If ye continue in my word, then are ye my disciples indeed: And ye shall know the truth, and the truth shall make you free." A disciple is a learner, pupil, student of the master or teacher, with a view to following the teaching the disciple receives. A true disciple of Jesus Christ will learn and follow his word, or as Jesus goes on to say the truth. God's word is the truth we must follow, John 17:17, "Sanctify them through thy truth, thy word is truth." Notice that Jesus says that the truth shall make you free. He did not say that the truth shall make us free! He did not say that false doctrine shall make us free. He did not say that ignorance shall make us free. He did not say that the commandments of men shall make us free. He did not say that the decrees of the Pope shall make us free. He did not say that human creed shall make us free. He did not say that human wisdom shall set us free. He did not say that denominational church manuals shall set us free. He did not say that Mohammed and the Koran will set us free. No, he said that the truth shall make us free! Yes, the truth is what we should love, desire, seek, and pursue after. I am fearful that far too many in our world are satisfied with less than the truth. If you desire to study the word of truth, we would be glad to assist you in a Bible study.

Providence church of Christ

Dan McKibben-758-9316 • E-mail: Dan.McKibben@juno.com

Web Site: www.WhatSaithTheScriptures.com

Time of Services: Sunday 10am Bible Study, Worship 10:40 & 6:00pm, Wednesday 7:00pm. Radio program, Sunday 8am, 1460AM

ABSOLUTE ESTATE AUCTION

Saturday, April 5th • 10 a.m.

Located at Flat Gap Road (4 miles south of Berea, 10 miles north of Mt. Vernon, one mile off US 25)

ESTATE OF GOLDIE MARIE ISAACS

This property consists of 1.38 acres with 3 BR frame dwelling, bath, living room, kitchen, propane gas furnace, county water.



Auctioneer's Note:

If you are looking for a house that needs some minor repairs, be sure to attend this sale and bid last.

Terms: 20% day of sale balance with deed within 30 days.

Auctioneers: **GILLIAM** Associate Auctioneers: Doug King, Daniel Snyder, Duane White, Charles King, Josh Scott

(859) 986-9797 • 619-7038

427 CHESTNUT STREET • BEREA, KENTUCKY

Now Open

Mt. Vernon Chiropractic and Pain Center

Do you suffer from headaches, fatigue, low back pain or radiating pain? Did you know that slips and falls or auto accidents that occurred this winter, could be causing you pain now. Often, injuries can take days, weeks, sometimes even months to result in pain. We can help prevent and treat pain.



Dr. Max Meyer

Call
606-256-1986

for an appointment today!

Office Hours:
Monday - Wednesday - Friday
9 a.m. - 12:30 and 3 to 6 p.m.
Tuesday 3 to 6 p.m. (also day)
Thursday 9 a.m. to Noon (early day)
Saturday 9 a.m. to Noon

WALK-INS WELCOME

Most Insurance Accepted - We File For You
Auto-Accident and Workmen's Comp. Cases Covered at 100%
Medicare/Medicaid Provider

70 School Street • Mt. Vernon (Former KU Bldg.)

606-256-1986

EXPECT MORE! Since 1976 SAVE BIG!

NEAR NEW AUTO CENTER
US 25 North, Berea, KY
(859) 986-8888
1-800-735-1020

SEE OUR ENTIRE INVENTORY @ WWW.NEARNEWAUTO.COM

\$69 DOWN BUYS

'00 CHEVY 3/4 4x4
6.0 Engine
\$17,990

'00 Explorer Limited
4.0, 4x4, leather
\$17,990

'99 GMC Value
4.8, 4x4, leather
\$14,990

'98 Ford Expedition
4.6, 4x4, leather
\$14,990

'98 Cadillac Deville
4.9, 4x4, leather
\$14,990

'00 Corolla
Auto, low miles!
\$8,990

'00 Caravan
4x4, leather
\$9,990

'98 Intrepid
40K miles
\$7,990

'00 Gr. Prix
4x4, leather
\$8,250

'00 Chevy Z-Cab
4x4, leather
\$10,990

'00 Explorer 3.7
4.0, 4x4, leather
\$12,990

'99 Infiniti QX4
4.0, 4x4, leather
\$13,990

'99 Honda CRV LX
4x4, leather
\$13,990

'02 Dakota Sport
4x4, leather
\$16,990

'02 Acura
4.0, 4x4, leather
\$10,990

'02 Chevy LS 4x4
4x4, leather
\$14,990

'00 Dodge Stratus
4x4, leather
\$15,990

'00 Lexus RX 300
4x4, leather
\$22,990

'00 Chrysler T/C L30
4x4, leather
\$22,990

Just Remember "Price Sells"
• Good Cars Make Happy Customers •
OUR REPUTATION IS YOUR GUARANTEE!